

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

DISTRICT COURT

COUNTY OF MORTON

SOUTH CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT

ENERGY TRANSFER LP, <i>et al.</i> ,)	Case No.: 30-2019-CV-00180
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
)	GREENPEACE, INC.’S RENEWED
GREENPEACE INTERNATIONAL, <i>et al.</i> ,)	MOTION FOR JUDGMENT AS A
)	MATTER OF LAW
Defendants.)	
)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	10
II. LEGAL STANDARD.....	10
III. ARGUMENT	11
A. Defamation (Count VII).....	11
1. The Statements were not actionably false as they expressed public views on matters subject to significant public debate.	12
2. Plaintiffs presented no evidence the Statements were made with “actual malice” as required for defamation under the First Amendment.....	14
3. Plaintiffs presented no evidence that a third party believed any of the Statements were defamatory.	16
4. Plaintiffs presented no evidence that the Statements were the proximate cause of any damages.....	17
B. Tortious Interference with Business Relations (Count VIII).....	19
C. Property-Based Claims (Counts I – VI).....	24
1. Plaintiff Energy Transfer	24
2. Plaintiff Dakota Access.....	25
D. Civil Conspiracy (Count IX).....	34
E. Plaintiffs Did Not Prove Any of Their Damages Claims	36
1. Plaintiffs Failed to Prove Any Damages by Each Plaintiff as to Each Defendant.....	38
2. Security Costs	38
3. Property Costs.....	39
4. Contractor Costs.....	40
5. Lost Profits from Service Delay	41
6. Public Relations Costs	41

7.	Refinancing Costs	41
8.	Exemplary Damages	42
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Amyotte ex rel. Amyotte v. Rolette Cnty. Hous. Auth.</i> , 2003 ND 48, 658 N.W.2d 324	10
<i>Anderson v. Anderson Tooling, Inc.</i> , 928 N.W.2d 821 (Iowa 2019)	35
<i>Anderson v. Meyer Broad. Co.</i> , 2001 ND 125, 630 N.W.2d 46	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chandless v. Borg</i> , 93 A.2d 651 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. 1952)	35
<i>Curtis Pub. Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967).....	11
<i>Doe v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 380 F.3d 399 (8th Cir. 2004)	37, 38, 39, 40
<i>Doe v. Pulaski Cnty. Special Sch. Dist.</i> , 306 F.3d 616 (8th Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Ebel v. Engelhart</i> , 2024 ND 168, 11 N.W.3d 10	19
<i>Fritz v. Cnty. of Marin</i> , 2007 WL 1874369 (Cal. Ct. App. June 29, 2007) (unpublished).....	13
<i>G&D Enters. v. Liebelt</i> , 2020 ND 213, 949 N.W.2d 853	23, 24
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	12
<i>Gomez v. Rivera Rodriguez</i> , 344 F.3d 103 (1st Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>Harte-Hanks Commc’ns, Inc. v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989).....	15
<i>Hinshaw v. Smith</i> , 436 F.3d 997 (8th Cir. 2006)	22

<i>In re Platinum-Beechwood Litig.</i> , 426 F. Supp. 3d 14 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	35
<i>Johnson v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 303 N.W.2d 86 (N.D. 1981)	36, 38, 40
<i>Little v. Spaeth</i> , 394 N.W.2d 700 (N.D. 1986)	15, 16
<i>Masson v. New Yorker Mag., Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 496 (1991).....	13, 14, 15
<i>McFarlane v. Sheridan Square Press, Inc.</i> , 91 F.3d 1501 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>Meyer v. Maus</i> , 2001 ND 87, 626 N.W.2d 281	10
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain J. Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990).....	12
<i>Mr. G’s Turtle Mountain Lodge, Inc. v. Roland Twp.</i> , 2002 ND 140, 651 N.W.2d 625 (2002)	21
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	20
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	11
<i>Perry v. Reinke</i> , 1997 ND 213, 570 N.W.2d 224	10
<i>Peterson v. Conlan</i> , 119 N.W. 367 (N.D. 1909)	25
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	20
<i>Rassier v. Houim</i> , 488 N.W.2d 635 (N.D. 1992)	28
<i>Riemers v. Mahar</i> , 2008 ND 95, 748 N.W.2d 714	11, 14, 15
<i>Ritter, Laber & Assocs., Inc. v. Koch Oil, Inc.</i> , 2004 ND 117, 680 N.W.2d 634	26

<i>Rodenburg L. Firm v. Sira</i> , 2019 ND 205, 931 N.W.2d 687	41
<i>S&T Bank, Inc. v. Advance Merch. Servs., LLC</i> , 2024-Ohio-4757	34
<i>Sagebrush Res., LLC v. Peterson</i> , 2014 ND 3, 841 N.W.2d 705	25, 26
<i>Shopoff Advisors, LP v. Atrium Circle, GP</i> , 596 S.W.3d 894 (Tex. App. 2019).....	33
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	20
<i>Speer v. Ottaway Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 828 F.2d 475 (8th Cir. 1987)	14
<i>St. Amant v. Thompson</i> , 390 U.S. 727 (1968).....	14
<i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 985 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	23
<i>Swain v. Harvest States Coops.</i> , 469 N.W.2d 571 (N.D. 1991)	36
<i>Toney v. WCCO Television, Midwest Cable & Satellite, Inc.</i> , 85 F.3d 383 (8th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Trade 'N Post L.L.C. v. World Duty Free Ams., Inc.</i> , 2001 ND 116, 628 N.W.2d 707	19
<i>Victory Park Apartments, Inc. v. Axelson</i> , 367 N.W.2d 155 (N.D. 1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Waite v. Stockgrowers' Credit Corp.</i> , 249 N.W. 910 (1933)	16, 18
<i>Wilkinson v. United States</i> , 564 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2009)	26
<i>Williams v. ConAgra Poultry Co.</i> , 378 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2004)	41
<i>Williams v. Flagler Humane Soc'y, Inc.</i> , Case No. 3:12-cv-767-J-34MCR, 2013 WL 12358254 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 11, 2013)	34

Zander v. Morsette,
2021 ND 84, 959 N.W.2d 83842

Statutes

Defamation Act.....18
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act12
UCCDA.....18

Rules

N.D.R.Civ.P. 50(a).....9, 10
N.D.R.Civ.P. 50(b)8, 10

Regulations

D.C.C. § 10-06.1-02.....39
D.C.C. § 32-03.2-11.....42
D.C.C. § 32-03.2-11(4).....41
D.C.C. § 32-43-03.....18
D.C.C. § 42-01-01.....28

Constitutional Provisions

First Amendment *passim*

Other Authorities

9B Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure Civ. § 2533
(3d ed. Apr. 2025).....10
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821E (1979)23
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liab. For Econ. Harm § 2733
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liab. for Econ. Harm § 28 (2020)29
15A Thomas Muskus & Karl Oakes, *Corpus Juris Secundum Conspiracy* § 329, 35
